ADOPTED - APRIL 12, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

FILE SAFE, INC. FOR THE TRANSPORT, STORAGE, AND RETRIEVAL OF CERTAIN 

VITAL RECORDS OF THE INGHAM COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE

RESOLUTION #22 – 158
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #16-220, the Ingham County Clerk’s Office and Ingham County entered into a contract not to exceed $5,400 per year with File Safe, Inc. for the transport, storage, and retrieval of certain vital records of the Ingham County Clerk’s Office; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #19-135, the Ingham County Clerk’s Office and Ingham County extended that contract for a further three years not to exceed $7,450 per year; and

WHEREAS, the contract is scheduled to expire after May 31,2022; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Clerk has expressed an interest in extending the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, funding for this contract extension is currently budgeted for in the 2022 County Clerk’s Office Budget (line item 101-21500-818000 Contractual Services) and the remainder of the contract extension term would be handled through the normal annual budget process; and

WHEREAS, File Safe, Inc. has proposed continuing the contractual relationship for an additional one (1) year with a slight fee increase.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Clerk and Ingham County are hereby authorized to extend the contract not to exceed $10,000 per year with File Safe, Inc. for the transport, storage, and retrieval of certain vital records of the Ingham County Clerk’s Office with a new expiration date of May 31, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this agreement shall be funded by the Ingham County Clerk’s Contractual Services line item (101-21500-818000). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Sebolt, Stivers, Grebner, Celentino, Peña

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Maiville, Naeyaert     Approved  04/05/2022

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  04/06/2022
